



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL)
ASSOCIATION, as Securities)
Intermediary,)
)
Defendant/Counterclaim-) No. 126, 2022
Plaintiff Below, Appellant-Cross)
Appellee,) Court Below:
) Superior Court of the State of Delaware,
v.) C.A. Nos. N18C-07-289 MMJ CCLD,
) N17C-08-331 MMJ CCLD
SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY)
OF CANADA,) PUBLIC VERSION FILED
) AUGUST 11, 2022
)
Plaintiff/Counterclaim-)
Defendant Below, Appellee-)
Cross Appellant.)

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF AND
CROSS APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF**

OF COUNSEL:

Harry S. Davis
Robert E. Griffin
SCHULTE ROTH & ZABEL LLP
919 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 756-2000

Dated: July 27, 2022

Kevin G. Abrams (#2375)
John M. Seaman (#3868)
Samuel D. Cordle (#6717)
ABRAMS & BAYLISS LLP
20 Montchanin Road, Suite 200
Wilmington, Delaware 19807
(302) 778-1000

*Attorneys for Wilmington Trust,
National Association, as Securities
Intermediary*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ON CROSS APPEAL	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE COURT SHOULD PERMIT SECURITIES INTERMEDIARY’S PROMISSORY ESTOPPEL COUNTERCLAIMS AND EQUITABLE DEFENSES	5
1. Securities Intermediary Has Viable Equitable Defenses and Promissory Estoppel Counterclaims.	5
(a) <i>Price Dawe, Estate of Berland, and Estate of Malkin</i> Do Not Foreclose Securities Intermediary’s Common-Law Defenses and Counterclaims.	6
(b) The Superior Court Did Not Reject Securities Intermediary’s Promissory Estoppel Counterclaims and Equitable Defenses on the Merits.	12
2. Securities Intermediary’s Promissory Estoppel Claim and Equitable Defenses Are Not Inconsistent with Delaware’s Public Policy Against STOLI.	13
II. THE SUPERIOR COURT CORRECTLY APPLIED THE MAJORITY RULE THAT INSURERS MUST AUTOMATICALLY RETURN ALL PREMIUMS PAID ON VOID POLICIES	17
A. Questions Presented on Sun’s Cross Appeal	17
B. Scope of Review.....	17
C. Merits of Argument.....	17

1.	The Superior Court Correctly Applied the Majority Rule in Delaware on Return of Premiums.....	17
(a)	<i>Della and Estate of Malkin</i> Do Not Preclude a Rescission-Based Remedy in Insurer Cases.....	18
(b)	Sun’s Public Policy Argument is Without Merit.	20
(c)	<i>Price Dawe</i> Did Not Abrogate <i>Berck, Snyder, and Rucker</i>	22
2.	To the Extent the Superior Court Erred, the Court Should Remand the Cases to the Superior Court.....	23
3.	Sun Must Return the Premiums Under the Restatement (Second) of Contracts §§ 197–198.	23
(a)	Section 197: Disproportionate Forfeiture.....	25
(b)	Section 198(b): Comparative Culpability.....	26
III.	SECURITIES INTERMEDIARY IS ENTITLED TO A RETURN OF ALL PREMIUMS PAID TO SUN.....	37
IV.	SUN MUST PAY PREJUDGMENT INTEREST	42
	CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Becker v. Hamada, Inc.</i> , 455 A.2d 353 (Del. 1982)	16
<i>Estate of Beverly E. Berland v. Lavastone Cap. LLC</i> , No. 1:18-cv-02002-SB-SRF, ECF No. 157 (D. Del. Mar. 2, 2021).....	20
<i>Boling v. Prospect Funding Holdings, LLC</i> , 324 F. Supp. 3d 887 (W.D. Ky. 2018).....	26
<i>Brighthouse Life Ins. Co. v. Geronta Funding</i> , 2019 WL 8198323 (Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 4, 2019).....	24
<i>Brighthouse Life Ins. Co. v. Geronta Funding</i> , 2021 WL 4080672 (Del. Super. Ct. Aug. 20, 2021).....	23
<i>Cane v. State</i> , 560 A.2d 1063 (Del. 1989)	14
<i>Chrysler Corp. (Delaware) v. Chaplake Holdings, Ltd.</i> , 822 A.2d 1024 (Del. 2003)	44
<i>Citadel Holding Corp. v. Roven</i> , 603 A.2d 818 (Del. 1992)	42, 44
<i>Clariant Corporation v. Hartford Mutual Insurance Company</i> , 11 A.3d 220, 225 n.13 (Del. 2011)	44
<i>Della v. Diamond</i> , 210 A.2d 847 (Del. 1965)	18, 19
<i>Kramer v. Phoenix Life Ins. Co.</i> , 940 N.E.2d 535 (N.Y. 2010).....	20, 28, 29, 30
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	22

<i>Lavastone Cap. LLC v. Estate of Berland</i> , 266 A.3d 964 (Del. 2021)	6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Lincoln Life & Annuity Co. of N.Y. v. Berck</i> , 2011 WL 1878855 (Cal. Ct. App. May 17, 2011)	30, 32
<i>Lincoln Nat’l Life Ins. Co. v. Snyder</i> , 722 F. Supp. 2d 546 (D. Del. 2010).....	18, 21, 22, 23
<i>LTL Acres Ltd. P’ship v. Butler Mfg. Co.</i> , 136 A.3d 682 (Del. 2016)	23
<i>Estate of Malkin by Guarnero v. Wells Fargo Bank, NA</i> , 2022 WL 2285884 (11th Cir. June 23, 2022)	42
<i>Moskowitz v. Mayor & Council of Wilmington</i> , 391 A.2d 209 (Del. 1978)	42, 43
<i>North American Leasing v. NASDI Holdings</i> , 2022 WL 1073544, at *6 (Del. Apr. 11, 2022)	44
<i>PHL Variable Ins. Co. v. ESF QIF Tr. ex rel. Deutsche Bank Tr. Co.</i> , 2013 WL 6869803 (D. Del. Dec. 30, 2013)	9, 10
<i>PHL Variable Ins. Co. v. Price Dawe 2006 Ins. Tr.</i> , 28 A.3d 1059 (Del. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Principal Life Ins. Co. v. Lawrence Rucker 2007 Ins. Tr.</i> , 774 F. Supp. 2d 674 (D. Del. 2011).....	18, 21, 22, 23
<i>Reid v. Spazio</i> , 970 A.2d 176 (Del. 2009)	41
<i>Schueller v. Cordrey</i> , 2017 WL 568344 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 13, 2017)	14
<i>State v. Baker</i> , 679 A.2d 1002 (Del. Super. Ct. 1996).....	14
<i>State v. Fink</i> , 820 A.2d 374 (Del. Super. Ct. 2002).....	14

<i>Sun Life Assur. Co. of Can. v. Berck,</i> 719 F. Supp. 2d 410 (D. Del. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sun Life Assur. Co. of Can. v. Conestoga Trust Services, LLC,</i> 263 F. Supp. 3d 695 (E.D. Tenn. 2017), <i>aff'd</i> , 717 F. App'x 600 (6th Cir. Apr. 3, 2018)	26
<i>Sun Life Assur. Co. of Can. v. U.S. Bank Nat'l Ass'n,</i> 2016 WL 161598 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 14, 2016), <i>aff'd in part, vacated</i> <i>in part and remanded</i> , 693 F. App'x 838 (11th Cir. 2017).....	11, 12, 26, 42
<i>Sun Life Assur. Co. of Can. v. U.S. Bank Nat'l Ass'n,</i> 2019 WL 2151695 (D. Del. May 17, 2019)	9, 27
<i>Sun Life Assur. Co. of Can. v. U.S. Bank Nat'l Ass'n,</i> 2019 WL 8353393 (D. Del. Dec. 30, 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sun Life Assur. Co. of Can. v. U.S. Bank Nat'l Ass'n,</i> 839 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2016)	15, 26
<i>Sun Life Assur. Co. of Can. v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,</i> 2020 WL 1503641 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 30, 2020)	35
<i>Sun Life Assur. Co. of Can. v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,</i> 208 A.3d 839 (N.J. 2019)	35, 36
<i>Sun Life Assur. Co. of Can. v. Wells Fargo Bank N.A.,</i> 779 F. App'x 927 (3d Cir. Aug. 21, 2019)	26
<i>Sun Life Assur. Co. of Can. v. Wilmington Tr. Co.,</i> 2017 WL 978997 (D. Utah Mar. 13, 2017).....	15
<i>Telecomms. Law Pros. PLLC v. T-Mobile US, Inc.,</i> 2015 WL 13159051 (D.D.C. Jan. 12, 2015).....	26
<i>U.S. Bank Nat'l Ass'n v. Sun Life Assur. Co. of Can.,</i> 2016 WL 8116141 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 30, 2016), <i>R&R adopted by</i> 2017 WL 347449 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 24, 2017).....	11
<i>U.S. v. Kimbell Foods, Inc.,</i> 440 U.S. 715 (1979).....	21

<i>Verrastro v. Bayhospitalists, LLC</i> , 208 A.3d 720 (Del. 2019)	23
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. AIG Life Ins. Co.</i> , 860 A.2d 312 (Del. 2004)	16
<i>Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. Estate of Malkin</i> , -- A.3d --, 2022 WL 1671966 (Del. May 26, 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. Pruco Life Ins. Co.</i> , 200 So. 3d 1202 (Fla. 2016)	20
<i>Whitmore v. Robinson</i> , 223 A.3d 417 (Del. 2019)	44

Statutes

11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 205(b)(1)	14
18 <i>Del. C.</i> § 2704(a)	5, 7
18 <i>Del. C.</i> § 2704(b)	5, 7, 8, 19
Fla. Stat. §§ 626.99289, 626.99291	20
Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 93A	12, 13, 29, 30
N.Y. Ins. Law § 7815(c)	20

Other Authorities

Del. Const. art. I, § 6	14
Restatement (Second) of Contracts	<i>passim</i>
Restatement (Third) of Restitution and Unjust Enrichment	19, 24
Uniform Commercial Code	2, 8, 9
